Reference:	FOI.5788.21
Subject:	Hospital patients and COVID-19 deaths
Date of Request:	12 April 2021

## Requested:

- 1. Can you inform me how many patients were in Llandovery Hospital during the month of February 2021?
- 2. I would like to know exactly, how many people have actually died from COVID alone in Hywel Dda hospitals.

The figures given are COVID related deaths, so would like to know the exact figures for COVID alone deaths.

## Response:

- 1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) confirms that fourteen (14) patients were admitted to the eight (8) available beds, in Llandovery Hospital, during the month of February 2021.
- 2. The information requested is already within the public domain. Therefore, Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) has applied an Exemption under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FoIA), as the information is accessible by another means. The UHB has answered a similar Freedom of Information request, FOI/4761/20, which is available on our disclosure log. For ease of reference please click on the attached link which will take you directly to the UHB's disclosure log webpage.

https://hduhb.nhs.wales/about-us/governance-arrangements/freedom-ofinformation/disclosure-log/